

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 18 - Thu, Sep 24

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

TIRELLA, CARL
USTA on 9/21/2020

PAWLING, NY
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/21/2020

YOB 1954

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F
ScD on 7/30/2020

RADNOR, OH
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/5/2020 THRU 10/19/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 9/21/2020

YOB 1972

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01(B)(10&13) 18-02 18-99 Trainer CHRIS BEAVER is hereby fined five hundred (\$500.00) dollars and is issued a 15 day full suspension from October 5, 2020 thru October 19, 2020 Blood sample #884115 collected at Scioto Downs on July 30, 2020 for the horse PETER'S ROYALTY was found to contain presence of Hydroxytripelennamine, a metabolite of the antihistamine of Tripelennamine. In addition, all purse money must be returned twenty-three thousand dollars (\$23,000.00). During his suspension Mr. Beaver is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by him are suspended and may only be transferred by the judges at Scioto Downs and/or the executive director of the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 10/5/2020 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C.

Status as of 9/21/2020 - Appeal - Trainer CHRIS BEAVER has appealed the judges ruling in a timely fashion.

Nfld on 8/12/2020

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/21/2020 THRU 11/4/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 9/21/2020

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #872243 collected at Northfield Park on 8/12/20 from the horse Peter`s Royalty was found to contain Tripeleennamine. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$8,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(15),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 9/26/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission. Mr. Beaver is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 9/21/2020 - Appeal

BEVILACQUA, STEVE J

OSWEGO, IL

YOB 1965

PcD on 3/8/2020

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/20/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Mr. Bavailacqua has failed to complete his licensing requirements for 2020. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/20/20 and will continue to be suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

BUSCARINI, JAMES P

LOMBARD, IL

YOB 1964

PcD on 3/8/2020

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/20/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Mr. Buscarini has failed to complete his licensing requirements for 2020 in Pennsylvania. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/20/20 and will remain suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

CAMAC, SUSAN E

HARRINGTON, DE

YOB 1964

PHL on 9/21/2020

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 10/2/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning October 2,2020). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

CHOROS, CHRIS

CALUMET CITY, IL

YOB 1944

Haw on 9/6/2020

FINED: \$1,500

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Owner Chris Choros is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$1,500 (\$750 for acts injurious to racing; \$750 for conspiracy to violate rules). Mr. Choros has conspired with and hired licensed trainers to be listed as trainers of record on the official program, when in fact the horses have been trained off site at Sawgrass Farms by an unlicensed individual.

CLEGG, NICK A
Nfld on 9/6/2020

WESTBROOKEVILLE, NY

YOB 1974

FINED: \$500

FULL - 5 DAYS, 9/22/2020 THRU 9/26/2020

FIGHTING

Mr. Clegg engaged in a physical altercation with another licensee outside the paddock after race 5 on 9/6/20. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.- 3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 17-29(A)(5) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 9/23/20 you may suspended and or license revoked by the commission. Mr. Clegg is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

DI DOMENICO, SCOTT D
PHL on 6/24/2020

JAMESBURG, NJ

YOB 1982

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/3/2020 THRU 11/1/2020

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7-401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.51(a) 179.22 Mr. Di Domenico was the trainer of the horse WINDFALL PROFITS in the 14th race on June 24, 2020 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples drawn (post race)from WINDFALL PROFITS were tested and found to contain Ambroxol. A split sample was tested by The New York Drug Testing and Research Program at Morrisville State College and the presence of Ambroxol was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. Di Domenico is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Di Domenico is fined \$1,000 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling), is issued a thirty (30) day full suspension (October 3, 2020 up to and including November 1, 2020), and is issued 4 MMV points. WINDFALL PROFITS is disqualified and the purse money earned (\$5,600)must be returned within ten days of this ruling.

EPPS, LATONYA M
Haw on 9/23/2020

TERRY, MS

YOB 1986

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

GILLESPIE, RONNIE
BwIG on 8/4/2020

MACON, MS

YOB 1972

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #884914 collected at Wood County Fair on 8/4/20 from the horse Rock N

Republic was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 8.4+-0.5 nanograms per milliliter of plasma and phenylbutazone at a concentration of 1.11+-0.03 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. The presence of more than one of the approved non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs in the serum or plasma is prohibited. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 9/28/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

GIVENS, LESLIE O
OD on 8/20/2020

SEAFORD, DE **YOB 1960**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Les Givens, for being trainer of record on sample # 21935 taken on 8/20/2020 from the horse "FUNNY FUNNY RIDDLE" at Ocean Downs. Sample was found to contain the drug "Methylprednisolone" in the following concentration 399 +/- pictograms. Penalty is disqualification and loss of Purse. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance and purses redistributed. COMAR:09.10.03.04 B

GOMEZ, VINCE W
Leb on 7/20/2020

FRANKLIN, OH **YOB 1970**
FINED: \$250

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Warren County County Fair O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer VINCE GOMEZ is hereby fined two-hundred fifty-dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #878813 taken from the horse U'LL LEARN and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 11, 2020 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 35 +/- 4 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/ml. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 10/5/2020 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C.

HARRIS, LEON J
OD on 8/14/2020

MASCOT, VA **YOB 1954**
FINED: \$500
TRAINING - 15 DAYS, 12/9/2020 THRU
12/23/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Leon Harris, for being trainer of record on sample #21872 taken from "JUST RESTING MY EYES" on 8/14/2020 at Ocean Downs, the sample was found to contain O-desmethylpyrilamine.(Class 3 Drug Penalty B) Mr. Harris is fined \$500 and suspended from training for 15 days beginning 12/9/2020 - 12/23/2020. Any transfer of horses during his suspension must be approved by the MRC Judges. "JUST RESTING MY EYES" finished 2nd and was disqualified and placed 7th. All Purse monies to be returned within 72 hours of issuance of this ruling and purse redistributed. COMAR: 09.10.03.04 D (1) All Fines due within 10 days of issuance of this ruling.

HARTMAN, WILLIAM F

Pike on 8/1/2020

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Pike County Fair O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer WILLIAM HARTMAN is hereby issued a written warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #884465 taken from the horse FORGET TEASING MAE and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 11, 2020 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 25 +/- 2 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. Due to the level of Flunixin and Mr. Hartman`s past record, the Board of Judges at Scioto Downs felt that a warning was the appropriate course of action.

TARLTON, OH

WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1957

HUBER, TRACYE L

Haw on 9/23/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

STARLIGHT, IN

YOB 1962

JOHNSON, JESSICA M

Aces on 8/22/2020

CHISAGO CITY, MN

FINED: \$2,000

FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/6/2020 THRU 10/20/2020

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1990

OTHER

Jessica Johnson is trainer of record for the Nick Roland Stable, who raced SAND AND ROCKS in the 8th race on 8/22/20 & 2nd race on 8/29/20 at Running Aces. SAND AND ROCKS finished 2nd in each race; results of the blood test from each start confirmed presence of Medroxyprogesterone Acetate (MPA), a prohibited substance. These are the 2nd & 3rd MPA positives for Ms. Johnson in 2020. Aggravating factors are that Ms. Johnson`s 1st MPA positive was 8/11/20 at Aces, ruled on 8/21/20; SAND AND ROCKS raced twice after Ms. Johnson was informed of and paid this fine. Considering controversy concerning MPA, classification/reclassification, Judges at Aces agree that the 2 positive tests be penalized accordingly. Ms. Johnson is issued a \$2,000 fine and 15-day suspension, 10/6/20 thru 10/20/20, with all purse money to be redistributed. SAND AND ROCKS must pass a commission approved exam before eligible to race. Mn 7890.0110 subp 1, Mn 7877.0170 subp 2(1-2-3), Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 7897.0130 subp 6.

JONES, RICHARD B

PHL on 9/21/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning October 2,2020). Appeals are due within ten

FREEHOLD, NJ

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

10/2/2020

YOB 1947

days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

KERO, FRANK **EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ** **YOB 1946**
PHL on 9/21/2020
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/2/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning October 2,2020). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

KLINE, CHARLES W **MIDDLEBURY, IN** **YOB 1942**
Haw on 8/1/2020
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
9/22/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Status as of 9/22/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

MILLS, JANA R **HENDERSON, TN** **YOB 1983**
Haw on 9/23/2020
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

MILLS, NICHOLAS H **HENDERSON, TN** **YOB 1981**
Haw on 9/23/2020
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

MURPHY, LEANNE **LASVEGAS, NV** **YOB 1973**
PcD on 2/23/2020
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/20/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.11(e) Ms. Murphy has failed to complete her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2020. She is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/20/20 and will remain suspended until she pays her fine and completes her licensing requirements.

MYERS, HUNTER R **WILLIAMSPORT, OH** **YOB 1998**
Nfld on 9/6/2020
FINED: \$500

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Mr. Myers engaged in a verbal confrontation with another licensee outside the paddock after race 5 on 9/6/20. The verbal confrontation became a physical altercation. His

action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 17-29(A)(10) 17-99 The fine has been paid.

PARKER, CHAD L **WALNUT GROVE, MS** **YOB 1978**
Haw on 9/23/2020
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PATRICK, BENJAMIN **CANTON, MS** **YOB 1982**
Haw on 9/23/2020
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

REYNOLDS, WILLARD C **SEAFORD, DE** **YOB 1968**
OD on 8/21/2020
FINED: \$500
TRAINING - 15 DAYS, 10/1/2020 THRU
10/15/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Willard Reynolds, for being trainer of record on sample# 21992 taken on 8/21/2020 from "PURPLE POET" at Ocean Downs, the sample was found to contain O-desmethylpyrilamine. (Class 3 Drug, Penalty B) Mr. Reynolds is fined \$500 and suspended from training for 15 days 10/1/2020 - 10/15/2020. Any transfer of horses during his suspension must be approved by the MRC Judges. "PURPLE POET" finished 2nd, was disqualified and placed 8th. All purse monies to be returned within 72 hours of issuance of this ruling and purse redistributed. COMAR: 09.10.03.04 D (1). All Fines due within 10 days of issuance of this ruling.

SCHMUCKER, DAVID JR. **GRABILL, IN** **YOB 1989**
PHL on 9/21/2020
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/2/2020

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning October 2,2020). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

SKINNER, JASON T **HARRINGTON, DE** **YOB 1983**
OD on 8/20/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Jason Skinner, for being trainer of record on sample #21940 taken on 8/20/20 from "IT'S TURTLE TIME" at Ocean Downs, the sample was found to contain

"Pheynylbutazone" in the following concentration 440+/- 130 nanograms/ml. Penalty is disqualification and loss of purse. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of the ruling and purse redistributed. COMAR: 09.10.03.04 B

WAGLER, NORMAN G **ODON, IN** **YOB 1961**
Haw on 9/23/2020
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES **GOSHEN, NY** **YOB 1981**
TgDn on 9/11/2020 FINED: \$100
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
You were in violation of the whipping rule.

BOYD, BRAXTEN B **JONESVILLE, MI** **YOB 2000**
Aces on 9/23/2020 FINED: \$200
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
Braxten Boyd driver of #5 SHARKNADO in the 6th race on 9/23/2020, did whip other than wrist action and did whip under the shaft of the race bike. Braxten Boyd is issued a \$200 fine.

HANNERS, LUKE **GREENWOOD, DE** **YOB 2000**
OD on 9/18/2020 FINED: \$200
OTHER
Driver Luke Hanners is fined \$200 for excessive use of the whip causing visible welts, while driving ALWAYS A BLUE SKY in the 11th race on 9/18/20 at Ocean Downs. COMAR: 09.10.3 A (14). All fines are due within 10 days of ruling.

KIMELMAN, MICHAEL P **NEW YORK, NY** **YOB 1964**
PcD on 9/22/2020 FINED: \$200
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
PA Title 7-205.409(b) While driving #6 Brazen Brazilian in race #12 he did whip one handed. He is fined \$200.00 which must be paid by 10/2/20.

LONG, CHRIS H **SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY** **YOB 1967**
VD on 9/4/2020 FINED: \$100
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
VD on 9/19/2020 FINED: \$250
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

MAIER, TIMOTHY A **LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1953**
Aces on 9/15/2020 FINED: \$200
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Tim Maier was the driver of #5 VELOCITY LAYLA in the 8th race on 9/15/2020.

Mr.Maier did use the whip in a other than wrist action motion and did whip excessively. Mr.Maier is issued a \$200 fine. Mn 7884.0260 2T(5), Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 7897.0130 subp 6.

NASON, JOHN S **FREEDOM, NH** **YOB 1956**
Bang on 9/2/2020 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
MR. JOHN NASON DID FAIL TO KEEP A REIN IN EACH HAND APPROACHING THE FINISH OF RACE 8 WHILE DRIVING MAVERICK FIBER.

PICCA, PASQUALE **CARMEL, NY** **YOB 1960**
PcD on 9/20/2020 **FINED: \$200**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
PA Title 7-205.409(b) While driving #8 Stowaway Hanover in race #5 on 9/20/20 he did whip one handed in the stretch. He is fined \$200.00 which must be paid by 9/30/20.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE **GRINNELL, IA** **YOB 1982**
Aces on 9/13/2020 **FINED: \$200**
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 9/20/2020 THRU 9/20/2020
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Nick Roland was the driver of #5 SHESUREISSOMETHING in the 4th race on 9/13/2020. Mr.Roland did use the whip in a one-handed motion numerous times in the stretch drive. This is Mr.Roland`s 3rd use of the whip violation at Running Aces in 2020. Mr.Roland is issued a \$200 fine and a 1-day driving suspension, Sunday Sept.20,2020. Mn 7884.0260 subp2T, Mn 7879.0200 subp 1A, Mn 7897.0130 subp 6.

SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J **GASTON, IN** **YOB 1990**
Haw on 9/19/2020 **FINED: \$200**
BRUTAL USE OF WHIP
causing visible injury

SHETLER, ANDY R **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1973**
HoP on 9/19/2020 **FINED: \$200**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving SILVER SHOOTER in the third race on 9/19/2020, driver Andy Shetler did whip using other than wrist action.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL **MAHOPAC, NY** **YOB 1977**
PHL on 9/20/2020 **FINED: \$200**
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

BEACHY, VERNON J **MIDDLEFIELD, OH** **YOB 1987**
Nfld on 9/20/2020 **FINED: \$300**

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

BOYD, BRAXTEN B Aces on 9/20/2020 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	JONESVILLE, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 2000
CANTRELL, JOHN T Nfld on 9/16/2020 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MANSFIELD, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1951
CRAWFORD, MICHELLE PRc on 9/20/2020 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1988
DALIOUS, BARTON W Har on 9/21/2020 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1998
HENNESSEY, WALTER J TgDn on 8/30/2020 CARRY A HORSE OUT	COCONUT CREEK, FL DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/13/2020 THRU 9/15/2020 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1956
HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR PHL on 9/17/2020 DELAYING THE START	UTICA, NY FINED: \$200	YOB 1994
JENSON, BRADY JO Aces on 9/1/2020 OTHER	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1996
JOHNSON, JESSICA M Aces on 9/1/2020 OTHER Aces on 9/19/2020 DELAYING THE POST PARADE	CHISAGO CITY, MN FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1990
LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A Bang on 9/13/2020 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	WINCHENDON, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LAPPE, JENNIFER L VD on 9/12/2020 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	CAMPBELL HALL, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/16/2020 THRU 9/18/2020	YOB 1971
MAGEE, RICHARD T Aces on 9/1/2020	EMBARRASS, WI FINED: \$100	YOB 1978

OTHER

MARTIN, AMANDA P Nfld on 9/7/2020 OTHER	STREETSBORO, OH FINED: \$500	YOB 1989
MCCARTHY, TODD P PHL on 9/16/2020 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE PHL on 9/17/2020 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SWEDESBORO, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4 FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1993
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PHL on 9/10/2020 PASSING LANE VIOLATION	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200	YOB 1966
NICKERSON, JIMMY J VD on 9/4/2020 OTHER	MALTA, NY FINED: \$250	YOB 1973
QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO Aces on 9/16/2020 DELAYING THE POST PARADE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
REIDER, GEORGE Aces on 9/1/2020 OTHER	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$200	YOB 1959
RYBKA, DARREN P JR. VD on 9/4/2020 OTHER	VALATIE, NY FINED: \$250	YOB 1993
SWITZER, KEVIN P JR Bang on 9/16/2020 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WATERBORO, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1987
TANEYHILL, DARREN JAMES PcD on 9/21/2020 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	ULSTER, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1987
THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. Nfld on 9/13/2020 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION Nfld on 9/16/2020	KETTERING, OH FINED: \$100 FINED: \$200	YOB 1992

HORSE PLACED 9

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

TROYER, BOB

Nfld on 9/14/2020

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

MIDDLEFIELD, OH

FINED: \$100

YOB 1949

UDELL, ALEXANDER J

HoP on 9/12/2020

PASSING LANE VIOLATION

GOSHEN, IN

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 5

YOB 1984

WILFONG, KYLE J

Haw on 9/20/2020

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

PENDLETON, IN

FINED: \$200

YOB 1991

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.

Nfld on 9/19/2020

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START

STOW, OH

FINED: \$100

YOB 1986

ZABRZENSKI, NATALIE

Aces on 9/15/2020

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER

BETHEL, MN

YOB 1981

ZIMMERMAN, ELVIN W

Aces on 9/22/2020

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

ELMA, IA

FINED: \$50

YOB 1992